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Background

* 4t time ETC conducts survey

* 2017, 2019, 2021 and 2023

* Trends data

* Survey conducted from October to

December.

* Mailed to all households in-town

* 457 responses (target of 400)




2023 Changes

* Cover letter included survey
information in Spanish

* Expanded Options for Spanish
v'Online
v'Paper copy

* Survey advertisement on Facebook

TOWN OF

HILLSBOROUGH

NORTH CAROLINA

October 2023/Octubre 2023

el

Please participate in an important survey about community pricrities and the quality of town programs
and services. Porticipe en una encueste importante sobre la prioridades de lo comunidad y lo colidod de

os ¥ ciudad. al final de esta
carta

We love Hil nd that s 1 - We strive
10 provide the infrastructure, resoure services that enhance the qualty of e here. Getting your

views on what the town can do better is critical,

The town wil e survey resuts o asess how we are dieg in developing, monitoing, and evaluating
priorities. Your opinions will affect whether pri

decisions, including the level and timing of support for priorities in the hudget Later this fiscal year, the
Board of Commissioners and staff will discuss the survey results and provide direction on changes to be
considered. The survey results also will be available on the town's website.

Please take some time ta answer the questions attached, and please return your survey 3 so0n 33
possible. about 15 mi lete. Your responses wi You

can return survey in id envelope addressed to ETC Institute, 725
W. Frontier Circle, Olathe, KS 66061, Or you may complete the survey online at hillsboroughsurvey.org.

ol Budget and Analyst Josh Fernandez by phone st
ty emmall at osh, Thank you for helping to evaluate the
town's operations and to find ways to make Hilsborough an even better place ta live, work, play, and
visit.

I you have

Para realizar la encuesta en iﬂpmhﬂ por teléfono, Name al 1-844-811-0411. También puede completar la
encuesta en linea en hilsborou 214 Para recibir una versién impresa de la encuesta en espafial,
visite el Edificio de ublcada en 101 E.
Orange St. Gracias.

T 14

Jenn Weaver Erle Peterson
Mayor Town Manager

W ¢ v ot iento de

101 E. Orange St., Hillshorough, NC 27278
919-732-1270 | wwwlisberoughncgov | @HillsboroughGov

Rating of the Community

Communiation a0z L2001 _|amo |

As a place to live 95%
As a place to raise children 89%
As a place to retire 84%
As a place to visit 83%
As a place to play 80%
As a town moving in the right direction 65%

As a partner with its residents 64%

95%
88%
81%
82%
78%
62%
66%

93%
86%
78%
81%
77%
64%
66%

~| As a place to work 58%

65%

55%

As a place to start a business 44%

Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.

47%

42%
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Satisfaction with Town Services

e e

~| Fire Services

-
-

94% 90% 89%
Town Parks 91% 92% 86%
Police Protection 90% 87% 87%
eQ;z:;)Ili(t)\\//::scustomer service from town 37% 33% 81%
Maintenance of town buildings and facilities 86% 87% 80%
Maintenance of town streets 82% 80% 74%
Effectiveness of communications with public 81% 79% 77%
Quality of water and sewer services 79% 79% 70%
Enforcement of codes and services 66% 68% 60%

Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.

5
Downtown Hillsborough during the day 97% 98% 96%
Walking alone in neighborhood during the day 96% 96% 93%
Hillsborough overall 90% 92% 88%
Riverwalk trails and in town parks 87% 90% 84%
Downtown Hillsborough at night 84% 88% 86%
Walking alone in neighborhood at night 75% 75% 72%
Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.
6
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Public Space & Connectivity

2023 J2021 |2019

Availability of greenways and trails 86% 88% 86%
Availability of parks 85% 89% 87%
~| Availability of playgrounds 75% 82% 78%
Ease of travel by walking to key destinations 66% 70% 69%
Ease of travel by driving to key destinations 62% 60% 57%
Ease of travel by biking to key destinations 31% 29% 37%
Convenience of downtown parking 67% 67% 56%

Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.

Perceptions of Hillsborough

Pereptons ooz L2001 _|amo |

Quality of services provided by the town 89% 88% 82%

Quality of life in your neighborhood 88% 87% 83%

Quality of life in Hillsborough 88% 87% 85%

Image of Hillsborough 84% 81% 83%
Appearance of Hillsborough 82% 84% 79%
Availability of arts/cultural offerings 82% 79% 78%

~| Acceptance by community of diverse populations 73% 64% 69%
Value received for local taxes and fees 55% 57% 51%

34% 41% 37%

~| Ease of travel within Hillsborough

Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.
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Communication and Engagement
Communication _______________[2053 [2021 [019 |

Community Newsletter 76% 75% 68%
Availability of info about town programs 72% 73% 75%
Town efforts to inform about local issues 70% 68% 72%
Overall usefulness of Hillsborough website 69% 68% 67%
~| Quality of social media outlets 54% 59% 61%
Level of public involvement in local decisions 54% 54% 57%

Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.

9
| [2003 [aom [2019
‘ Quality of recent commercial development 40% 32% 43%
Quality of recent residential development 39% 36% 44%
~| Ability to find housing you can afford 29% 27% 41% |
Note:
- Differences of 4.5% or more is considered significant.
10

2/8/2024



Significant Issues Over Next 5 Years

:ncreased

trafficionne, .

residen roads
it il — development
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What’s Going Well?

activities
businesses greenways

events " restaurants

reat

arts oy ’small communlty

downtown
diversity pa r k

spaces

local

town new

bumness

gree n schools
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What Do You Like Least about Living in
Hillsborough?

downtow_n_ ' need

parking © | food
hillshorough PEOPI€ town
businesses bike

ty Sstreet Iack

shopping high q

S|dewalks

trafﬁc churton stores

grocery  restaurants water
taxes
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Three Words to Describe Hillsborough
progressive " growing .
q‘;:SeEfrlendIy - it
et N1STOFIC
e Walkabie d:verse ~ community small
qualnt beautiful fun Sdectic
Safe artistic
expensive " \elcoming =
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Next Steps

* Finalize report

* Additional analysis
* Full comments on open-ended questions
* GIS coded responses

15

Questions?

16
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